Amounts in £’000
Year ended 31

December 2022
Year ended 31

December 2021
Year ended 31

December 2022
Year ended 31

December 2021

Assets  17,395 15,028  5,151 9,100
Liabilities  -2,063 -1,419  -8 -39
Net Exposure  15,332 13,609  5,143 9,061

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to the Euro and US Dollar currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in GBP
against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% represents Management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the
denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the
borrower. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity.

  Net Assets and Liabilities

Amounts in £’000
Year ended 31

December 2022
Year ended 31

December 2021

EUR  15,332 13,609

Conversion rate  1.12932 1.19107
Impact GBP strengthening: FX + 5%  -730 -648
Impact GBP weakening: FX - 5%  807 716

USD  5,143 9,061

Conversion rate  1.20582 1.34894
Impact GBP strengthening: FX + 5%  -245 -431
Impact GBP weakening: FX - 5%  271 477

  Income Statement

Amounts in £’000
Year ended 31

December 2022
Year ended 31

December 2021

EUR  1,932 6,854

Conversion rate  1.17319 1,16307
Impact GBP strengthening: FX + 5%  -161 -169
Impact GBP weakening: FX - 5%  26 534

USD  3,020 5,871

Conversion rate  1.23697 1.37566
Impact GBP strengthening: FX + 5%  -216 -392
Impact GBP weakening: FX - 5%  79 185

Interest rate risk management
The Group is debt free and therefore it is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with
creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate, as a means
of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group uses publicly available financial
information and its own trading records to rate its major customers’ risk levels. The Group’s